

CASE NO. 1:21-cr-36

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF STETSON
WESTVIEW DIVISION

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

-against-

WANDA MAXIMOFF

a/k/a “Scarlet”

Defendant

GOVERNMENT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS INDICTMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT	1
REQUEST FOR RELIEF	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE GOVERNMENT TIMELY FILED THE INFORMATION UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 3298	7
a. The Government did not need Defendant’s consent to file the Information.....	8
b. The dismissal of the Information tolled the statute of limitations.....	10
c. The Government timely filed the new Indictment within six months of the grand jury reconvening.....	12
II. SHOULD THE COURT FIND THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT TIMELY FILE THEN THEY ARE ENTITLED TO EQUITABLE TOLLING OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	13
a. Equitable tolling is applicable in criminal matters.....	13
b. This current matter does not present the issues of lost evidence or unavailable witnesses.....	15
c. The Court should apply equitable tolling as the Government has been diligent in their investigation and the extraordinary circumstance of COVID-19 inhibited their efforts	15
d. Based on the circumstances presented in this current matter the Government has been diligent in their investigation and indictment of the defendnat	16
e. COVID-19 which was beyond the Governments control prevented timley filing	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Donald v. Pruitt</i> , 2021 WL 1526421 (10th Cir. Apr. 19, 2021)	17
<i>Ellis v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 160 F.3d 703 (11th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Fue v. Biter</i> , 842 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Harper v. Ercole</i> , 648 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Hines v. United States</i> , 2021 WL 2456679 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	20
<i>Lara v. McDowell</i> , 2021 WL 2805644 (E.D. Cal. July 6, 2021)	17
<i>Light v. United States</i> , 2021 WL 1520729 (S.D. Fla. 2021).....	7
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. U.S.</i> , 577 U.S. 250 (2016)	19
<i>Order of Railroad Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944)	13, 15
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	20
<i>Ross v. Varano</i> , 712 F.3d 784 (3d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Stanley v. Saul</i> , 2020 WL 6140552 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 19, 2020).....	20
<i>United States v. Aigbekaen</i> , 2021 WL 1816967 (D. Md. May 6, 2021)	20
<i>United States v. Anin</i> , 2017 WL 714475 (W.D. Penn. Feb. 23, 2017)	14
<i>United States v. Atiyeh</i> , 402 F.3d, 354 (3d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 2020 WL 4550389 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 6, 2020)	17
<i>United States v. Briscoe</i> , 2020 WL 5076053 (D. Md. Aug. 26, 2020)	10

<i>United States v. Burdix-Dana</i> , 149 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 1998)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Dyal</i> , 868 F.2d 424 (11th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 2020 WL 7332657 (W.D. Penn. Dec. 14, 2020).....	19
<i>United States v. Magalnik</i> , 160 F.Supp.3d 909 (W.D. Va. 2015)	8
<i>United States v. Matta</i> , 937 F.2d 567 (11th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>United States v. Midgley</i> , 142 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 1998).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Romero-Hernandez</i> , 2019 WL 1049764 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 8, 2019)	7
<i>United States v. Rosecan</i> , 2021 WL 1026070 (S.D. Fla. 2021).....	10
<i>United States v. St. Amour</i> , 886 F.3d 1009 (11th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 865 F.3d 123 (2nd Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006)	12

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv), (v).....	6, 7, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3282	9
18 U.S.C. § 3289	11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3298	Passim

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 48.....	10, 11
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 7	6
Rule 7(b).....	8, 9, 10
Rule 48(a).....	11
